Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insoivency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Learning South West 02806593
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Bristol District Registry 133 of 2016

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We
name(s) and Timothy Colin Hamilton Ball Guy Robert Thomas Hollander

address(es) of Mazars LLP, 90 Victona Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP
administrator(s)

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
6 September 2016

(b) Insert date 11 April 2016

=1

Joint Administrator

Dated 30 September 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information inthe | Tymothy Colin Hamilton Ball

box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Jomt Admimistrator

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible to c/o Mazars LLP, 90 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP

searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
'hen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies
1 WIHITHDHED -
% ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
< "ASGPASCW"
A09 01/10/2016 #267

COMPANIES HOUSE




kA

Y M AZ ARS

a . ¥

Learning South West - In Administration
(“the company”)

Admunistrators’ final progress report covering the period 11 April 2016 to
6 September 2016

Contents

Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Steps taken during the Administration and the outcome
Assets still to be realised

Liabihities

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Pre-Admimistration Costs
Administrators’ Remuneration
Adnmunistrators’ Disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ Rights

Discharge of hability

Ending the Administration

PR S O® W kW —

Appendices
Statutory Information
Admurustrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Expenses Statement
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

T Oowr

D1 Joint Admunistrators’ analysis of time costs and companson to Fees
Estimate

D2 Narrative Summary of work undertaken by the Joint Admumstrators’ for
the pented 11 Apn! 2016 to 6 September 2016

D3 Joint Admimistrators’ onginal Fees Estimate as at 27 May 2016

D4 Rewvised Fees Estimate at 6 September 2016

D5 Jomnt Adminustrators’ Rates and disbursements policy

Page |



1

YR M AZARS

1

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

Introduction

Thus report 15 prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the purpose of
which 15 to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Admimistration covenng the
peniod of the Adminustration from 11 April 2016 to 6 Septernber 2016

I was appointed Joint Admuinistrator of the company together with my partner, Mr Roderick
John Weston on 11 April 2016 We are both authonsed to act as Insolvency Practitioners 1n the
UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

On 31 August 2016, Rodenck John Weston retired and ceased to be a partner of Mazars LLP
Further to an application to the High Court of Justice dated 31 August 2016, 1t was ordered that
Mr Weston’s appointment as Joint Administrator cease on 5 September 2016 It was also
ordered that my partner, Guy Robert Thomas Hollander, replace Mr Weston as Jont
Administrator on that date  Mr Hollander 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner 1n
the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The report should be read 1in conyunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals 1ssued to
creditors on 27 May 2016

The purpose of the Administration 1s to achieve a better result of the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were would up (without first being in
Admimstration)

In accordance with the Proposals, a notice to move the Administration to Liquidation pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’), was recently filed with
Companies House and the Liquidation date 1s confirmed as 6 September 2016 I was appointed
as sole Liquidator

Statutory information regarding the Company and the Admunistration appointment 1s attached
at Appendix A

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments covering the period from 11 Apnl 2016 to
6 September 2016 1s attached at Appendix B A companison of the estimates provided in my
Proposals to actual realisations made to date 1s also provided

As creditors will note, following conclusion of the Administration, the sum of £266,449 has
been transferred to the Liquidator

Page |




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Steps taken during the Administration and the Qutcome

In our proposals, we stated that we were pursuing objective (b) of the statutory purpose of
administration — achieving a better outcome for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be hikely 1t the Company were wound up {without first being in admunistration)

In order to achueve the purpose of the Admumstration, the following asset realisations have been
undertaken

Trading

It was concluded prior to our appointment that 1t was not viable to trade the business following
our appointment A number of the Company’s upcoming traimng courses had been prepaid
and would, therefore, have generated none, or a minimal level of income The costs associated
with ongoing trading outweighed any possible benefit that could have been achieved from a
going concern sale, as trading the business in Adminstration was likely to only result n
signuficant trading losses Accordingly, the Company ceased to trade on 7 April 2016

With the exception of two of the Company’s staff, who were retained to assist me with asset
recoveries and accounting and admunistrative duties, all of the Company’s remaining eight
employees were made redundant on 7 April 2016 The two retained employees were made
redundant on 28 and 29 April 2016

Sale of Business

I sought to market the business and assets of the Company for sale 1n order to maximuse potential
reahisations for creditors, as I anticipated that 1nterest might be generated 1n the business given
the Company’s brand 1dentity and long standing position in the market As a result of Company
being a registered Chanty, its business was, however, likely to appeal only to simlar
orgamsations In addition, the Company had a sigmficant pension deficit and 1t was possible
that some, or all, of this liability would have transferred to a purchaser of the business

A press release and an insolvent business for sale bulletin were utihised and 1 sought to advertise
and market the business through my firm’s internal network 1n order to generate interest in the
business

While some interest was received, no offers were forthcoming in respect of purchasing the
business as a going concern

Furniture and Equipment (“chattels™)

Speciahist agents and valuers, Gordon Brothers International LLC t/a Gordon Brothers Europe
(“my agents” and “GBE”) were structed to assist with the valuation of the Company’s chattel
assets GBE valued the Company’s furnuture and equipment at £2,000 on an ex-situ basis and
the directors estimated that this would be realised 1n their Statement of Affairs

It 1s possible that a higher sale pnce can be achueved should a purchaser of the Property (see
below) wish to acquire these assets as part of such a sale and my property agents have 1equested
that the chattels remamn 1n situ to assist with the marketing process

Page2




31

312

313

3t4

315

316
317

318

319

320

If these assets cannot be sold along with the Property, it 1s possible that the cost of realising
these assets will exceed the reahisations achieved, particularly should my property agents adwvise
that the Property needs to be cleared prior to the sale

Freehold property (“the Property™)/ Property licence fee

The Company traded from frechold premuses it owns at Bishops Hull House, Bishops Hull
Road, Bishops Hull, Taunton, Somerset, TA1 SEP

National Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest” or “the Bank™) have the benefit of a legal charge
dated 5 January 2003, secuning all of the Company’s obligations to the Bank The Bank advised
it 1s owed £41,721 1n respect of an oustanding mortgage, but held a credit balance of cash in the
sum of £8,117, which 1t set off against the sum 1t 1s owed, reducing 1ts indebtedness to £33,604
as at the date of the Administration

My solicitors have been instructed to advise me 1 respect of the validity of this security and
have confirmed that the charge 1s enforceable against the Company

I invited specialist property agents Alder King LLP, Greenslade Taylor Hunt and
Savills Plc to provide me with their marketing reccomendations and 1mitial thoughts with regard
to the marketing and sale of the Property

Having received advice, 1t was concluded that Greenslade Taylor Hunt (“GTH” and “my
property agents”) should be nstructed to market the Property for sale There was a concensus
from the agents that the Property should be marketed 1n both the commercial and residential
markets as mixed use or alternative use purchasers may be forthcoming, but GTH considered
that a higher sale price could be achieved Offers on private treaty basis are being invited

I advised the Bank of the reccomended strategy and recerved no objection from 1t

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that the Property would realise £650,000,
generating a surplus of £616,945 after settling NatWest’s estimated indebtedness at that time
On the advice of my property agents, the Property 1s being marketed with a guide price of
£750,000, so given NatWest’s indebtedness (as above), a larger suplus 15 estimated to be
generated

I instructed GTH to undertake a reinstatement valuation of the above property for insurance
purposes, which 1s 1n progress

A third party currently occupies part of the Property and my solicitors advice 1n respect of the
basis of their occupation has been obtained A monthly licence fee of £1,666 15 payable and
£6,667 has been received to date The third party’s occupation 1s currently continuing as GTH
advised that marketing of the Property 1s not impacted by their occupation The postton will be
reviewed and will be influenced by advice from my property agents

It has been necessary to obtain utility and other services 1n respect of the Property 1n accordance
with the tenancy agreement or alternatively, in order to enhance / maintain the marketing appeal
and security of the Property Where appropriate, secunty deposits or undertakings have had to
be provided to thurd parties

Page 3




323

326

328

329

330

331

Statutory and necessary maintenance and repairs have also been considered, undertaken and
scheduled, as appropriate

As the process of formally instructing the property agent has recently concluded, formal
marketing of the Property has only commenced of late GTH indicate that a six month marketing
period may be needed 1n order to sell the Property, but this may be subject to change

Cash at Bank

Immediately following my appointment, 1 contacted CAF Bank Limuted, Comfund and National
Westminster Bank Plc and sought that the Company’s bank accounts be frozen and that the
credit balances be remutted to me

As detailed above, NatWest 1s owed £41,721 1n respect of an oustanding mortgage, but held a
credit balance of cash 1n the sum of £8,117, which 1t set off against the sum 1t 1s owed, reducing
its indebtedness to £33,604 as at the date of the Admimstration  The remaining cash balances
were estimated to amount to £332,344 1n the directors’ Statement of Affairs

I have successfully secured cash balances totalling £332,777 No further recoveries are
anticipated

Cash in hands of third party

With the authonty of the directors, £49,500 was remitted to a new Company bank account set
up and controlled by Mazars LLP prior to the Adnumstrators’ appointment, 1n order that certain
costs, such as wages to ensure key employees were retained, could be paid on behalf of the
Company pending the appointment of the Administrators and given that the Company’s existing
bank accounts would be frozen

This balance was not utilised and upon our appointment as Administrators the balance of
£49,500 was remutted to the Adminustrators 1n full, as estimated tn the directors’ Statement of
Affairs

Book Debts

At the date of my appointment the total book value of the Company’s outstanding book debts
was some £34,157

Some £13,529 has been recovered 1n relation to debtors to date, which exceeds the £10,000
estimated to be recoverable 1n the directors’ Statement of Affairs

Significant wnite offs amounting to £18,533 to date have been made, particularly as it has been
ascertained following disputes raised that customers, invoiced prior to work commencing, had
either subsequently cancelled orders and a credit note needed to be raised, or the service was
unable to be supplied by the Company, given 1t had ceased to trade

No sigmificant further debtor recovenes are now estimated to be forthcoming, but the positon
with regard to the residual outstanding debts 1s to be considered to determune whether or not
collection agents and / or solicitors should be engaged to assist in pursuing the outstanding sums
owed

Page 4




MAZARS

Petty cash

332 Following my appointment, petty cash amounting to £749, as estimated in the directors’
Statement of Affairs, was secured

Bank interest

333 Gross bank interest of £683 has been received to date

4, Assets still to be realised

41 Further to my comments above, the following assets are available to, potentially, be realised by
the Liquidator

1 The Property will continue to be marketed by the Liquidator, however, the total
ievel of realisations are currently uncertain Given the nature of the Property, our
property agents advise that 1t may be able to be sold within six menths, but this 1s
also uncertain

u Outstanding Book debts will reviewed by the Liquidator, with a view to potentially
engaging collection agents / solicitors to aid recovery 1f it 1s cost effective to do so
The total level of realisations are currently uncertain, but not further sigmficant
recoveries are now expected

5. Liabilities
51 Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank Plc (the “Bank”)

511 The Bank was granted the benefit of a legal charge, created on 5 January 2005 and registered
on 7 January 2005, securing all of the Company’s obligations to the Bank The Bank 1s owed
£41,721 n respect of an oustanding loan/ mortgage, but held a credit balance of cash in the sum
of £8,117, which 1t 1s envisaged 1t will set off against the sum 1t 15 owed, reducing us
indebtedness to £33,604 at the date of the Administration

512 My solicitors were instructed to advise me 1n respect of the vahdity of this secunty and have
confirmed that the charge 1s enforceable against the Company

513 It 1s anticipated that the Bank will make a full recovery 1n tlhus matter, under 1its fixed charge,
following a sale of the Property, in due course in the hqudation

Page 5




523

524

527

528
53
531

54

55

MAZARS

GE Capital UK, Investec Asset Finance plc, Miles and Co Limited

The Company held equipment which was subject to various lease and / or rental agreements
GBE have advised me that the Company does not have a financial interest 1n these assets and
are overseeing the collection of these assets by the finance companies

It 1s anticipated that unsecured creditor claims will be received from the various finance
companies 1 relation to any shortfalls anising under the terms of their agreements

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors’ claims relates to the Company’s former employees’ unpaid wages
(subject to an £800 himut) and holiday pay

The former employees have submutted claims under the provisions of the Employment Rights
Act 1996 to the Redundancy Payments Service (* RPS™) and payments have been made to them
by the RPS, up to the relevant statutory limits

The balance of each employee’s preferential claim over and above the RPS’s statutory limat,
formed a residual preferential claim in the Administration

Sufficient funds were realised, after the prior costs of the Admimistration, to allow a dividend to
be paid to the Company’s preferential creditors, settling the preferential claims 1n full

Having received details of the RPS’s payments to former employees I sought to calculate
preferential creditors’ residual claums

I subseguently wrote to all former emplovees in this regard, seeking for them to agree, or
otherwise, their residual preferential claims

I was 1n a position o pay a first and final preferential dividend distnbution of 100p / £ on the
outstanding preferential claims, which were agreed at £15,517, 1n July 2016

Accordingly, preferential creditors’ elaims have been paid in full
Unsecured Creditors

Sufficient funds have been realised in the Adnunistration, following payment of the costs (and
final anticipated costs) of the Administration and after settling prior claims of the Company’s
preferential creditors, to allow the Company to be placed 1nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
n order to allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Joint Admumstrators have limited powers to
agree the claims of unsecured non-preferential creditors and make distributions without
permussion of the Court  Accordingly, on 6 September 2016 the Company was placed nto
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, 1n order to allow a Liquidator to agree the claims of unsecured
creditors and pay a dividend 1n this regard

The level of any such dividend 1s currently uncertain and will be dependent upon the final total
of reahisations of the Company’s assets, particularly following the sale of the Property subject
to the Bank’s fixed charge, where a surplus after its indebtedness 15 settled 1n full 1s estimated

Pagc 6




56

57

58

59

71

72

81

MAZARS

to be generated, the costs of the Adminustration and of the subsequent Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, as appropnate, and the final level of agreed unsecured creditor claims

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated that unsecured non-preferential claims amounted
to some £1,440,724 While claims have not been formally reviewed or agreed m the
Adminstration, those received to date have amounted to in excess of £3 million

A claim 1n respect of the Company’s pension scheme deficit, detailed at £1 116 mullion in the
directors” Statement of Affairs, which was at the level of the hability per the Company’s audited
financial statements as at 31 March 2013, has been received 1n the sum of £2 679 million

As with all creditors’ claims, the pension scheme claim will need careful reviewed by the
Liquidator Given the potential quantum of this particular claim as a proportion of total
unsecured creditors’ claims, the amount 1t 15 ultiimately agreed at will matenally impact the
percentage return to unsecured creditors as a whole

Given the above uncertainties, 1t 1s not possible to accurately estimate the outcome to unsecured
creditors at this ime

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176 A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of a company’s net assets are to
be set aside for the benefit of a company’s unsecured creditors where the company has granted
a floating charge after 15 September 2003

In this case there 1s no floatng charge and, therefore, no prescribed part

Investigations

As advised 1n the Admimstrators’ proposals, under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986, the Joint Admunistrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors dunng the three years prior to the Adminmstration The Joint
Admunustrators can confirm that this obligation has been complied with and a confidential report
was submutted to the Insolvency Service on 5 July 2016

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, the Joint Adnunistrators also carried out
an iitial assessment to 1dentify any actions which may lead to recoveries in the Adminstration
and to consider any further investigations which may be required Following this imitial review
ne further assets or actions were 1dentified which would lead to a recovery for creditors

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-admimstration costs totalled £18,576 plus VAT as set out below These costs were
wmcurred before the Company entered admunistration but with a view to it doing so

Page 7




a1

92

03

1

1

IYE®I M AZARS

Confirmation and approval of the costs was obtained at a meeting of creditors held on
14 June 2016

Recipient ) Nature of work prow';ied 1 Amount " | Amount paid
; ' incurred
L . | . | £) 1 &)
Mazars LLP Advice to the Company and

work required to place the
Company 1n Admunistration
and all necessary steps to
protect the Company’s assets
and protect the position of
creditors and to progress the
proposed Admunistration
strategy at the earliest
opportunity, pending the
appointment of the
Admunistrators, 1 order to
further the objective to
achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be hikely if
the Company were wound up
(without first bemng i

Admimstration) 14,385 14,385

| Mazars LLP Disbursements - 141 | T
{. R .. S

Veale Wasbrough Legal advice  regarding 4,772

Vizards LLP Administrator’s appointment | (capped at
I o o 4,000) 4,000

Veale Wasbrough Legal disbursements
+ Vizards LLP | 50 50

Administrators’ Remuneration

A resolution was passed by the creditors at a meeting held on 14 June 2016, enabling the Joint
Admumnistrators to draw remuneration by reference to the ume properly spent by the
Admustrators and their staff in dealing with the matters ansing during the Adminustration,
subject to the Fees Estimate of £98,700, 1ssued to creditors on 27 May 2016

Attached Appendix D1 1s a comparison of the Admuinistrators’ Fees Estimate to actual time costs
for the penod 11 Apnl 2016 to 6 September 2016, which total £112,890, representing 506 1
hours at an average hourly rate of £223

Attached at Appendix D2 1s a narrative summary of the Admunistrators time costs, which
provides further information on the work carmed out during the curreni reporting peniod, why
the work was necessary and whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors

Page 8




i

YBR M AZARS

94

95

96

97

98

99

%10

10.

101

102

My actual ume costs exceeded the oniginal Fees Estimate by an amount of £14,190 In
accordance with Rule 2 109AB, remuneration taken must not exceed the Fee Estimate, unless
approval for a revised fee estimate 15 obtained

Accordingly, further fee approval 1s being sought from unsecured cred:tors, being the body of
creditors who approved the basis of the Admunustrators’ remuneration on 27 May 2016 The
Admunistrators” orginal Fees Estimate 1s attached at Appendix D3 A Revised Fees Estimate
at Appendix D4 includes information on the additional work undertaken 1n those categories
where work exceeded that onginally estimated

As at 6 September 2016, an amount of £55,000 plus VAT has been drawn against the
Admunistrators’ tume costs 1n respect of the Admunistration

In accordance with Paragraph 99 of Schedule B1, Insolvency Act 1986 and subject to creditors’
approval of the revised Fees Estimate, the Admmustrators’ outstanding time costs of £57,890
plus VAT will be paid as an expense of the hquidation  If approval of the revised fee estimate
15 not obtained from creditors, the Adminustrators’ outstanding time costs, capped at £43,700
plus VAT per the onginal Fees Estimate, will be paid as an expense of the liquidation

During the Liquidation, the Liquidator will 1ssue a Fees Estimate 1n relation to the anticipated
Liquidation costs and seek creditors’ approval in thus regard

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n common with other professional
firms, may ncrease over the period of the administration of the case The rates are appropnate
to the skulls and experience of the team member and the work that they perform All staff that
work on the case, including cashiers, support and any secretanal staff charge their time directly
to the assignment Tume 1s recorded 1n 6 munute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment during the period
covered by this report remain the same as those disclosed 1n the Admuinistrators’ proposals and
a breakdown 1s provided in the Rates and Dishursements Policy attached at Appendix D35
Specialist departments within our Firm (such as Tax and VAT) have charged time to this case
when their expert advice 1s required

Administrators’ Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm i the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds There are two categories of disbursements,
including Category 1 {(payments to independent thurd parties) and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Admumustrators or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis)

Category 2 disbursements require approval 1n the same manner as remuneration and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 14 June 2016 by a meeting of creditors 1n agreement
of the anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Administrators Further details of the rates

Page 9




103

104

agreed are provided within the Admunistrators’ Rates and Disbursements policy attached at
Appendix D5

An analysis of the disbursements incurred and paid duning the period covered by this report 1s
provided below

Description Category Amount Amount Total
incurred in paid in disbursements
period period outstanding
£) (£) £)
Specific Category 1 742 742 -
Insurance
Bond
Land Registry | Category | 6 6 -
Searches
Mileage Category 2 444 444 -
Photocopying | Category 2 134 134 -
Postage Category 1 441 441 -
Total 1,767 1,767 -

An explanation of each of these disbursements 1s provided below

Specific Insurance Bond - 1t 1s a legal requirement that the Admunistrators take out a specific
bond 1n respect of the value of the assets in the case On the basts that recoverable assets were
estimated to total £1,039,932 at the outset of this matter, the bond premium payable to JLT
Specialty Limited 1s £742 No further cost will be incurred 1n this respect

Land Registry fees - the cost of obtaiming title documents and other documents from the Land
Registry 1n relation to the Property No further cost will be incurred 1n this respect

Mileage - this expense represents the costs of travelling to the Company’s Property following
appointment to take control and secure the Company’s premuses, assets and records, haise with
agents, on site, allowing them to produce valuation and marketing proposals in respect of the
chattel assets and the Property, and to collate and box company records It includes associated
vistts to the Company’s external storage location and key holder’s premises

Photocopying - this expense represents the costs of copying statutory notifications and reports
to the Company’s creditors and 1ssuing correspondence pursing the Company’s debtors

Postage - this expense represents the costs of sending statutory notifications and reports to the
Company’s creditors and 1ssuing correspondence pursing the Company’s debtors

Of the above disbursements, the sum of £578 relates to Category 2 disbursements

Page 10




B

1t 2

113
1131

1132

1

Expenses

VBB MAZARS

Details of expenses incurred during the period of the report and hkely future expenses are
provided 1n the Expenses Statement attached at Appendix C

Further information 1n respect of the significant expenses incurred 1s provided 1n the following

section

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are provided below, together with details on
the nature of the engagement and the fee arrangement

Name

éordon Brc;thers
Europe

Veale Wasbrough
Vizards LLP

Insol Financial
Services Limited

Hunt

[ -Nature of \hVork

sale of the Company’s
chattel assets

Legal advice regarding
Admunistrators’
appointment, the
validity of secunty and
creditor claims, general
legal advice dunng the
appointment and legal

advice 1n connection
with  the  freehold
property

1
Assistance with
identifying Company

pension schemes and
assisting  with  the
winding down of such
E schemes

Greenslade :F;{).rlor-I Marketing and sale of

i the Property

Reinstatement valuation
i of the Property for
| insurance purposes

Review, valuation and

t

Basis of fee A;'ra-n_gement Amount paid 1n
period (£)
To be agreed i TN - ]
Time cost ba51s,“subjleci to | Pre-
Admunustrators’ approval appointment
£4,000
Post-
appointment
£8,333
!
Agreed fee based on level of | Nil |
work required '?
i
|
I
- . R I
1 5% plus VAT of sale price | Nit '
achieved ,
Fixed fee of £350 plus VAT | Nl '
i

The Admumstrators’ choice of these advisors was based on their perception of the advisors’
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment
and the basis of the fee arrangement with them

Page 1




1

T

1133

12.

121
1211

122

1221

123

13.

131

YER M AZARS

The Administrators have reviewed the fees incurred to date and are satisfied that they are
reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case

Creditors’ Rights

Further information

I would advise you that pursuant to rule 2 48 A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor
or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or
an unsecured creditor with permission of the court, may, within 21 days of receipt of this
progress report, ask the Admimstrator for further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out 1n this progress report

Apply to Court

Additionally, pursuant to rule 2 109 of the Insolvency rules 1986, a secured creditor or an
unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors or an
unsecured creditor with the permussion of the court may, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this
progress report, apply to the Court on one or more of the following grounds

- the remuneration charged by the Joint Admunistrators, or
- the basis fixed for the Joint Administrator’s remuneration, or
- expenses incurred by the Joint Admunistrators

1s or are 1n ali of the circumstances, excessive or inapproprate
Further guidance

Creditors can find additional information on their nghts relating to Adminustrators’ fees in a

copy of the publication A creditors guide to Administrators’ Fees” which 1s available to

download from

https /fwww r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gmde_to_Admimistrators
Fees_Oct_2015 pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge upon written request to

this office

Discharge of liability
In accordance with Para 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, I sought and

obtained a resolution from creditors that I can be discharged from hability 14 days after my
final report 15 1ssued, at the meeting of creditors held on 14 June 2016

Page 12




14.

141

142

143

14 4

MAZARS

Ending the Administration

The Admimistration 1s now complete and this 1s my final report as Joint Adminustrator I enclose
Form 2 34B, notice of move from Admumstration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, for your
reference

Form 2 34B was filed with the Registrar of Companies on 6 September 2016, at which point
the Administration ceased to have effect On 6 September 2016, the Company entered into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and T C H Ball of Mazars LLP was appomnted as Liquidator
of the Company

Funds totalling £266,479 have been transferred to the appointed Liquidator following the
conclusion of the Administration

The Liquidator will seek to realise outstanding assets and commence the process of seeking to
agree the claims of the Company’s unsecured creditors, as appropnate, in order to make
" dividend distribution/s to them, 1n due course

e B

T C H Ball
Joint Adminstrator 30 September 2016

Authonsed to act as an insoh ency practitioner in the UK by the Unrecognised Body and bound by the Insalvency

Code of Ethics

The affans, business and property of the Company m e bemng managed by the Jount Adminsti ator s

The Jont Admunstrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liabiluy

Page 13




MAZARS

APPENDIX A
Learning South West - In Administration
Statutory Information

Company mame | Learnmng South West ]
 Previous names - T o
’I:ra—d]l_lg name - — Léaﬁung South West
"Company number | 02806593 S '
Registered office  |clo Mazars _I:L—P- 90 Victoria Street, Brlstol BS1 6DP havmg

previously been Bishops Hull House, Bishops Hull Road,
Bishops Hull, Taunton, Somerset, TA1 SEP

Tradmg address Formerly' Bishops Hull House BlSilOpS Hall Road Bxshops
Hull, Taunton, Somerset, TA1 SEP
[Court " | High Court of Justice, Bristol District Registry |
Court reference | 1330f2016
Date of ai)p;)intment T Apnl 2016 - N N o
| Jomnt Admxmstrators " 77T CHBall and G R T Hollander of Maze_lr;I'_I—_,I; 90 Victona |
Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP
IP Nos 8018 and 9233
] Joint Admunistrators’ T Allacts ;eq_u—l;ed-to be donevby theljoﬂlt—z—ad—rr;;ﬂs_tr_atorsv may be |
functions done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
Ai)pointed by 7T The dwectors S o

Page 14




VB M A Z ARS

Learning South West — In Administration

Administrators’ Summarised Receipts & Payments
For the period from 11 April 2016 to 6 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Surplus from frechold property,
subject to fixed charge

Cash 1n hands of third party

Cash at Bank

Petty cash

Furmuiture and equipment

Book debts

Property licence fee

Bank interest (gross)

Estimated to
realise per Joint

Appendix B

Received / Paid
Period from

Administraters’ 11 April 2016
Proposals to
6 September 2016

£ £

616,945 -
49,500 49,500
332,344 332,777
749 749

2,000 -
16,000 13,529

- 6,667

- 683
1,011,538 403,905




MAZARS

PAYMENTS

Preferential creditor dividend distribution
100p/£ (07/2016)
Property costs
Utihity security deposit
Property cleaning
Electncity
Key holder and alarm callout
Water and sewerage
Telephone and broadband re alarm
Non-domestic business rates
Garden maintenance
Commercial settlement
Pre-appointment Legal fees
Pre-appointment Legal disbursements
Mazars LLP’'s pre-appointment fees
Mazars LLP’s pre-appointment disbursements
Legal fees
Admunustrators’ fees
Adminustrators’ disbursements
IT services
Insurance of assets
Retained employee wages, PAYE and NIC
Retained employee pension contributions
Statutory advertising
Maul redirection
Bank charges
Irrecoverable VAT
Transfer to Liquidator

BALANCE

Appendix B

15,517

1,000
983
411
161
129
549

1,069
785

5,000

4,000

50
14,385
141
8,333
55,000

1,767
500

1,896

6,384

1,837
156
175

13
17,215
266,449

403,905

Nil




MAZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

Details of expenses incurred in the current period and details of future anticipated expenses are provided
below, together with an explanation as to why the expenses have been, or will be, incurred Ths
includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators 1rrespective of whether or not they have been
paid and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not yet been recetved

Details of expenses paid during the period of the report are shown 1n the receipts and payments account

EXPENSES STATEMENT

at Appendix B
Type of Whe expense mncurred by and nature of Original | Incurred Likely Revised
Expenditure expense Expense n future Expenses
Estimate | current | expenses estimate
period
(£) (£) (£) ®)
Prefessional advisors’ costs
Joint To project manage the orderly winding up of | 98,700 | 112,890 Nil 112,890
Adnunistrators’ | the Company’s affairs, and to perform those
remuneration tasks required of an Administration as dictated
by statute
Please see section 8§ of the report
Joint Disbursements are expenses paid by this Firm 1,600 1,767 Nil 1,767
Admimstrators’ | and re-charged to the estate when there are
disbursements sufficient funds
A breakdown 1s provided at section 10 of the
report
Pre-appomtment | The pre-administration costs total £18,576, 18,576 | 18,576 Nil 18,576

costs

plus VAT

Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP were
instructed to draft appointment documents
Their charges 1n connection with these
services are £4,000 plus VAT and
disbursements of £50 and have been incurred
on a time cost basis

Mazars’ pre-appomtment costs total £14,526
mn relation to work cammed out pre-
Admmstration to assist the directors with the
process of placing the Company 1nto
Admuinistration and to allow the proposed
Joint Admunistrators to gather information
necessary in order to satisfy themselves that
the purpose of this Admimstration was likely
10 be achieved Please see section 8 of the
report




VB M AZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX C
EXPENSES STATEMENT

Chattel Agent’s | To provide an independent professional 3,000 NIL NIL NIL

fees valuation of the assets I instructed Gordon

Brothers Europe because of their expenence
in providing such valuations 1n an 1nsolvency
scenaro To assist with the disposal of assets,
the return of third party goods and the
clearance of the Property

As the Property has yet to be sold, it 1s
envisaged that my agents will to nstructed to
provide further assistance with the sale of the
chattel assets and / or clearance of the Property
1n the hquidation and such costs will become
an expense of the Liquidation

Praoperty Greenslade Taylor Hunt were nstructed to 12,000 Nil Nil Nil
Agent’s fees and | assist with the marketing and sale of the
disbursements Company’s freehold property

As the Property has yet to be sold, the fees and
disbursements will be incurred and payable 1n
the hqudation

Legal fees re Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP are instructed 11,333 8,333 Nil 8,333
sundry 1ssues to provide legal advice during the course of
the Admimstration This firm of lawyers was
chosen based on therr experience In
insolvency matters and their Chanty sector
expertise

Therr fees are agreed on a tume cost basis

Legal fees re Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP are instructed 19,000 Nil Nil Nil
property to provide legal advice during the course of
the Administration This firm of lawyers was
chosen based on their expenence 1n
insolvency matters and their Chanty sector
expertise

As the Property has yet to be sold, 1t 1s
envisaged that my solicitors will to instructed
to provide further advice and assistance with
the sale of the Property 1n the liquidation

Pension Insol Group Limuted were instructed to assist 750 750 Nii 750
investigation with the review of any pension schemes linked
fees to the above insolvent company, and assist

with the winding up of such schemes, as well
as resolving any issues arising from the
schemes found




MAZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

EXPENSES STATEMENT

This work 15 ongoing and when finalised, the
expense incurred will be settled 1n the
liquidation

Other expenses

Administration

Property It 15 necessary to secure and maintamn the 5,350 2,478 Nil 2478
maintenance/ freehold Property prior to 1s sale
security/ Accordingly, the services of a gardener and a
cleaner have been retained and further costs
cleaning
are being mcurred in relation to the alarm
system
As the Property 1s yet to be sold, further
expenses will be incurred n the subsequent
liquidation
Property costs Certain running costs will be incurred priorto | 20,000 2,609 Nit 2,609
1€ non- the sale of the Property
domestic rates/
gas/ electricity/ | As the Property 1s yet to be sold, further
water expenses will be incurred 1n the subsequent
liquidation
Statutory Notice of my appointment and of the 278 156 Nil 156
Advertising creditors’ meeting must be advertised n the
London Gazette
Costs are paid to TMP (UK) Limited for
statutory advertising requirements
Bonding It 15 a legal requirement that I take out a 750 742 Nil 742
specific bond 1n respect of the value of the
assets On the basis the assets recovered are
likely to total over £1,000,000 the bond was
paid to JLT Speciality Limited
This was paid as a disbursement (see above)
Insurance of I am required to insure the Company’s assets 5,069 1,896 Nil 1,896
assets until they are disposed of, including the
frechold Property
The assets of the Company are insured under
the Insolvency Scheme with JLT Specialty
Limited
As the Property 15 yet to be sold, further
expenses will be incurred 1n the hquidation
Retained Following my appomntment, ] retained certain 6,384 6,384 Nil 6,384
employee employees to assist me with the orderly wind
wages, PAYE down of the Company and to assist me gather
and NIC the nformation requred dunng the




e '

YEBE MAZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX C

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Payments were 1n  accordance with
employees’ agreements with the Company
and as required by law

Retained Following my appointment, I retained certain 1,837 1,837 Nil 1,837
employee employees to assist me with the orderly wind
pension down of the Company and to assist me gather
contributions the wformation requred dunng the
Administration

Payments were 1n  accordance  with
emplovees’ agreements with the Company
and as required by law

Mail redirection | A matl redirection has been set up to ensure 175 175 Nil 175
all mail 1s received by the Adminmstrators

Telephone, Certain services were retained following my 753 500 Nil 500

broadband and appointment to assist me 1n gathenng

IT services information, or securing assets

Irrecoverable The Company 1s not VAT registered and, 34,003 17,216 Nil 17,216

VAT accordingly, the VAT element of costs 1s not

recoverable during the Administration

As certain assets are yet to be sold, further
expenses will be incurred n the liquidation

Commercial On the advice of my solicitors, a commercial - 3,000 Nil 5,000
Settlement settlement was entered nto in respect of a
claam against the Company which was
disputed, given the risk of losing htigation and
in order to nunumise costs

Bank Charges This represents charges for operating - 13 Nil 13
Company bank accounts

Further expenses will be incurred 1n the
liquidation

Total 238,958 | 181,322 NIL | 181,322

Notes-
Professional advisors

The Joint Admimstrators’ choice of the professional advisors listed above was based on their perception of
the advisors’ expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment
and the basis of the fee arrangement with them

The Joint Admimistrators have reviewed the fees incurred 10 date and are satisfied that they are reasonable
n the circomstances of the case




Surpunol 0y anp st s1y} ‘ojes ALoy

Papuajq oY1 j¢ iy (210} A 01 93enbI Jou Op $ISOD [L101 IdYM 1B} IJ0U Ased]] @ Arpuaddy e uodal sy o) paysene Adrjod sjusuIRsINgsI(] pue Saey A
UO punoj aq ueo ased SIY) U0 ylom o) pajedionue Jjeis Jo sajel A[Inol] 2yl Jo sjieisg 23kl no ad1eyo 2110ads 11ay) je Jjels jo apetd yoea Aq papuadxa aq 0} awy
porewsa o) uodn paseq noy Jad 3500 o8esaae sanocadsold o) se pajemoles stsiy [ popiaoid usaq sey sjel no-o81eyd Aoy papus[q e L1 910U [[IA SIONUPAID

Zq xpuaddy 1 1800 oWy S10)RISIUILIPY JUIOf Ay} JO AIBURUNS SATIRLIRU OU) UNIm paplaoid ST SIONPAID 0 11JaUaq [erdueuly e sapraold yiom
a1} Iy m pue palinbal 212 SYSE) SNOLIBA 91]) Am 0] st uoneue[dxd ue Furpn(oul ‘pouad Furodar JUILIND 1Y) UL USYCLIIPUN JIOM 2] U0 UGTIELLIOFUT JAy U]

ojnulsy $99, 2Y) 1ad s §)s00 pajewunsa ay)
03 pasedwos ‘910z pquaidsg g 01 9107 [1dy 11 ‘pouad Surpodal ay) U paLInoU §)S09 ST} [ENJOE  SIORNSIUIPY Ayl Jo s[1e1ap sapiaold ajqe) Suimof[of ay |,

068'T117F 2Iam 9107 Joquraidag 9 0) paunour 5502 [e10} ‘Hodal 2y) JO § UOHDIS Ut PR[IeIap SV

00L*R6% Sem 9T (T 2Unf ] uo sIoNpald Aq paaoidde se ajewnsy 599, (2103  SIOJRASTHILPY JUIOL 2y [,

ALVINLLSA SHAA OL NOSTHYVdINOD ANV
SLSOD JNILL A0 SISATYNV SHOLVALSINIANAY

1 XTANIdd YV NOLLVULSINIIAQY NI - LSIAA HLNOS ONINAVA'T




061't1 7.8 £ 068°7I1 1'90S 02z 00L'86 4 SEIOL

) . . 3INSO[) 23 Jd0om AIPUNS 2 Sp1023yY
(6cL'1) (r0i1) 102 192°TT SolLl 002 000t 0 0Z! Suninoog ‘oouerdiior) ‘KIOINIEIG
1#2°] 61 £0T bty 61z 091 007'€ 00z Suusryse)
£16'L Rz 0te €16°L1 SLL 00Z 00001 00S Sunnoday
TL6'P €91 SHeT 7TT91 £99 [¥44 oSz 00§ s109pa1)
@zsr') (¢ 1z AN v ¥T 01 00E9 0 0g saako[dwg
09L°t LSE T 010°9¢ L 091 iIv4 0ST'IE 05z SI9sSY JO uoTjEsiEay
(9i8) (1¢) 86T 890 65T 0se 0054 0 0€ suonesusaAu|
(085) {6 1) L91 0z0‘l 19 00 0091 08 uonexe],
(60%) (cz) 66T 161°¢ STI 1124 009°€ 05 Suwuerd ¥ wwpy

@ ¥ 3 (3
(3 =114 | (sanoy) Ay {sanoy)
(sanoyy) Apnoj[ 8350 paLInduj Quanopy aury
sJN07) aniy papudlyg 1e30], wiy, papualyg SO 1oy | IO HA0AA JO uondiadsagg
9107 12qundag 9 03 9107 (adV |1 919z aung p ue pasosddy
20upLIBA poriad 3t} 10] 33500 AU [BNPY QONILNGT $22.]
ALVINLLSA SAA OL NOSRIVAINOD ANV
SLSOD AILL 4O SISATVNY SUYOLVYLSININAY
1d XIANIddV NOLLVYLSINIINAYV NI - LSIM HLNOS ONINAVI]

SAV ZV W R




VBB M A ZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 11 APRIL 2016 TO 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

Introduction

The summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carned out 1n light of the specific circumstances
of the case and includes details of the work that has been done during the period, why 1t was done and
whether the work provides a financial benefit to creditors

This summary should be read together with the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis at Appendix DI
The costs incurred 1n relation to each category are set out in the attached Time Cost Analys:s

Work carried out in the current period

Admimstration and planning
The Administrators have undertaken the following work
e  Case acceptance and ethical reviews
e Completing case strategy notes
e Holding strategy meetings
¢ Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s chient systems and our specialist insolvency software system

The majonity of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, appropriate case administration and
planning ensures that the case 1s managed coherently and efficiently, with muinsation of costs and avoidance of
duplication of work A clear case strategy and strong internal processes aid to add value through the efficient
management of the case This work 15 also required mn order to appropriately document and record how the case has been
administered in accordance with regulatory requirements

Taxation
The following activities were undertaken in order to ensure the Company 15 comphiant with tax requircments
e Notifying HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) of my appomtment and estabhishing whether they have any
outstanding claims or ongoing imvestigations  Such enquiries will assist with my own investigations
e Reviewing the Company’s VAT position and estabhishing 1ts registration status
s Prepanng post-liquidation Corporation Tax returns as required by statute
e  Assessmeat of tax position re potential chargeable gains on the sale of assets

e Ensuring any pre-appointment returns are subrtted to HMRC to enable them to correctly agree HMRC’s
claim

e Liaising with HMRC

The majonity of this work denived no financial benefit for creditors, however 1t 1s required in accordance with tax
legislation

Investigations
Further details of the investigation required io be carried out 1s provided within the report
A summary of the work undertaken to date 15 as follows
» Investigating the Company’s affairs to include a review of the Company’s books and records and 1n particular,
the bank statements to 1dentify any potential transactions that were outside the ordinary course of business
Correspondence with directors regarding the reasons for the Company’s failure
Review of creditor questionnaires and investigation 1nto any matters notified
s Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the directors’ conduct

The majonty of this work derved no financial benefit for creditors Howeser, 1t 1s required i order to ensure
compliance with statutory duties

Realisation of Assets
The work undertaken 1 respect of the realisation of the Company’s assets 15 detailed in the report and the following has
been carmed out




LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 11 APRIL 2016 TO 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

Secunng assets
Obtaiming a professional valuauon of the Company’s chattel assets to ensure the most appropnate offer 1s
accepted in due course and haising with the agents

s Seeking professional view and mitial marketing advice and costs from three Property agents Review of
strategies and instructing one agent to market and sell the Property
Luaising with solicitors regarding the marketing and sale of the freehold property

Liaising with a third party 1n occupation of the property under the terms of a licence  Collection of the heence
fee

Working with retained staff to determine the value of cutstanding debtors and to secure relevant records
Corresponding with debtors and dealing with disputes

Instructing and haising with solicitors to pursue debtors, as necessary

Dealing with parties interested 1n the business as a whole

Dealing with parties interested 1n the Property

Dealing with third party claums to title over assets

Dealing with hire purchase assets

Arranging msurance cover over assets

Property related matters 1¢ security, maintenance and repairs

Correspondence with the Company’s bankers and realisation of the remaining cash at bank balances
Liaising with agents regarding chattel assects

Reviewing and obtaining any potential refunds on insurance policies paid up to a future period by the Company

* # 9 & » & ¢ & 4 & 2 @

The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by enabling the realisation of funds in the estate The
costs assoctated with the recovery are considered appropnate in the circumstances

Emplovees
The Company employed 10 employees most of which were made redundant prior to the Admimstration, but some were
made redundant duning the Admimstration

Work undertaken 1n respect of the employees included

s Assisting employees with their redundancy and entitlements

s Wnting to employees and dealing with any quenes they may have 1n respect of their claims

»  Establishing amounts owed to employees

¢  Gathering payroll information

s Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service and submitting forms RP 14, RP 14a in relation to the employees’
claims

» Investigatng the potential claums in respect of unpaid pension contributions and instructing and monitoring agents
engaged to assist
Corresponding with Government agencies, as necessary
Complying with statutory obligations 1n relation to pension schemes

The majonty of work 1n this category s required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors, however, a 100p/£ dividend was be paid to preferential creditors in this regard  The work involved 1n
assessing and adjudicating employee claims does have a financial benefit to employees

Creditors
It was estimated that there are hikely 10 be 1n the region of 172 unsecured creditor claims totalling £1,440,724, 1n accordance
with the Company’s books and records, although claims received to date have greatly exceeded this sum In order to
ensure that creditors are dealt with appropnately, the following work was required
e  Responding to any quernes which anse
e  Seeking legal advice and entering into a commercial settlement further to a creditor’s legal action
Logging creditor claims
Collating information from the Company records to assist with claim adjudication work




B M AZARS

1

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 11 APRIL 2016 TO 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

e Convening and attending creditors’ meetings and preparing minutes of these meetings

In addinion to this, as distnbutions were anticipated and a preferential divided disinbution of £100p/£ was made, the
following work was required
s Secured creditor — liaising with National Westminster Bank Plc (the “Bank™) m relation to 1ts secunty and the
marketing of the Property
e Preferential creditors — haising with the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS™) to agree their claim and
adjudication of additional employee claims 1n excess of statutory hmits pad out by the RPS and dealing with
queries therein
Prepanng preferential dividend calculation
Processing and payment of 100p/£ preferential distribution

The majonty of work in this category 15 required for statutory purposes and so does not prov 1de a direct financial benefit
to creditors  The work nvolved 1n agreemg and paying creditor clamms provides a financial benefit though ensunng that
the level of claims admitted for dividend purposes 15 correct and 1n distnibuting funds to creditors

Reporting
Reporting requirements during the peniod as prescnbed by statute have included the following

e  Prepanng and 1ssumng the Adminstrators’ Proposals

e Reporting to Creditors 1n respect of fee and expenses approvals
+  Reporting the outcome of the creditors’” meeting

e Closure Reporting and converting to Liquidaton

The majorty of this work dernved no financial benefit for creditors However, 1t 15 required in order to ensute that the
case has been adminstered in hine with regulatory requirements

Cashiering
Cashienng work undertaken includes

e Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency software system

»  Setung up bank accounts. as necessary

s Bank account maintenance, including periedic reconciliations

e Issuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing the appropnate paperwork for such transactions

The majorty of this work derved no financial benefit for creditors Howenver, 1t 1s required in order to ensure that the
estate bank account 1s operated in accordance with guidance 1ssued by my regulatory body

Statuterv, Compliance, Securing Records & Sundry Work re Closure
The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures invohed

e Preparation and lodgement of statutory appowntment documents (1 e adverusing appomntment/ filing papers at
Companies House)

e lnal notices following appointment (creditors/ members, charity commussion Information Commussioner,
auditors, etc)

e Change of registered office

Case montoring and statutory compliance, including internal case reviews

Case bordercau

Attending the Company’s trading premuses following appomntment, to meet with staff, etc

Secuning and boxing up the Company’s books and records

Secure and review of statutory and accounting records at external storage location and dealing with the vacation
of that site

» Seeking to maintan services with suppliers (e g broadband, IT security) to enable Company records to be
preserved, accessed and removed




i

1

B M AZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 11 APRIL 2016 TO 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

e Review of electronic records, their format and seeking to secure these files, in anticipation of the Adminstrators’
investigations

e  Arranging the uphft of statutory and accounung records and the secure disposal of those records 1dentified that
the Admumstrators are not required to take into their possession

¢  Filing documentation at Companies House following being notified of a director’s resignation

o Payroll and pension calculation, processing, payment and reporting, with regard to retained employees assisting
with accounting and the Company’s statutory and accounting books and records

s Formally requesting a Statement of Affars from the directors, responding to queries received, haison with
directors mn respect of their concurrence or otherwise with the document and fihng the Statement of Affawrs upon
receipt at Companies House

e Review and making payment 1n respect of Statutory bonding and advertising costs incurred

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, this work 1s required n order to ensure
that the case has been admimsterad 1n accordance with regulatory requirements




MAZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D3

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ORIGINAL FEES ESTIMATE AT 27 MAY 2016



MAZARS

Strictly Private and Confidential

Learning South West — In Administration

oo
/ -

FEES INFORMATION PACK
P f
73
Contents
Appendix
D1 Fee Estimate
D2 Detailed Fee Estimate
D3 Estimated Outcome Statement
D4 Expense Estimate

D5 Rates and Disbursements policy




e s

VB MAZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION

rs a
4 <

FEES ESTIMATE

Ai:p’cndix Dl

~

~

-

~

My total Fees Estimate as at 27 May 2016 to conclude this matter 1s £98,700 I have provided below a
breakdown of how these costs will be split between the different functions my staff and I are likely to

perform on this case

Descnption of Work Blended Hourly Total Time Total Costs
Rate (£) (hours) (£)
Admnistration & Planning 240 150 3,600
Taxation 200 80 1,600
Investigations 250 300 7,500
Realisation of Assets 250 1250 31,250
Employees 210 300 6,300
Creditors 225 500 11,250
Reporting 200 500 10,000
Cashiering 160 200 3,200
Statutory, Compliance, Secunng 200 1200 24,000
Records & Sundry Work re Closure
Total 220 448 98,700

Attached to this Fees Estimate 1s a detailed summary of the work anticipated, together with an
explanation as to why the various tasks are required

Creditors will note that a blended hourly charge-out rate has been provided Thus 1s calculated as the
prospective average cost per hour based upon the estimated time to be expended by each grade of staff
at their specific charge out rate Details of the hourly rates of staff anticipated to work on this case can
be found on the Rates and Disbursements policy attached to thus report Please note that where total

costs do not equate to the total time at the blended hourly rate, this 1s due to rounding

Not all of the work which [ am required to perform will provide a direct financial benefit to creditors

Some of the work to be undertaken 1s required because statute dictates that I must perform thus task, or

because guidance 1ssued by the Insolvency Service or my regulatory body requires such However, a

large proportion of the work will be dealing with securing and realising assets, with a view to
maximusing the funds available to creditors

On this case, assuming realisations are as anticipated 1n the attached Estimated Outcome Statement,
the above work 1s likely to provide a financial benefit to secured and preferential creditors who would
recerve payment n full and also unsecured creditors, who would receive a sigmificant dividend, durning
a subsequent Liguidation, depending on reahisations

Exceeding the Fees Estimate

The Fees Estimate has been based on previous examples of cases of a similar size and complexity to
this case, together with our current knowledge of the case and the work which we anticipate will be

necessary

The above estimate also assumes that the Administration will remain open for less than 12 months
and that the Admunistration will not require extending

t



Bt Al

iV M AZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D1

. §-
A

This Fee Estimate 15 also based on the assumption that the Company’s assets will be linuted to those
assets detailed on the esttmated outcome statement provided, and on the assumption that my imual
investigations will not lead to further more detailed investigations and/ or the pursumt of actions
against third parties for the recovery of funds

Furthermore, this fee estimate does not inciude the costs associated with a subsequent liquidation, and
the agreement of unsecured creditor claims, should this become necessary

In the event that further work 1s required 1n respect of the above and/or the Adnumistration extends
beyond the estimated timeframe, 1t 1s likely that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded, at which point 1t
will be necessary to seek further approval for an increase

Costs already incurred

An element of work has been undertaken on this case prior to fee approval due to statutory deadlines
and so as to ensure the secunty of the assets

The following provides a breakdown of the Admnustrators’ actual time costs incurred to date (A™)
compared to estimated costs as per the Fees Estimate (“E™)

Sundry Work re Closure

Description of Work Blended Total Time Total Costs Variance (£)
Hourly Rate (£) {hours) (£)

Admin & Planning E 240 150 3,600

A 242 10.7 2,594 1,006
Taxation E 200 80 1,600

A 203 1.8 365 1,235
Investigations F 230 300 7.500

A 310 5.5 1,703 5,797
Asset realisation E 250 1250 31,250

A 222 86.0 19,066 12,184
Employees E 210 300 6,300

A 209 19.6 4,094 2,206
Credilors E 225 300 11,250

A 251 27.2 6,839 4,411
Reporting E 200 500 10,000

A 193 15.3 2,953 7,047
Cashiering E 160 200 3,200

A 166 6.5 1,079 2,121
Statutory, Compliance, [ £ 200 1200 24,000
Securing Records & A 194 99.0 19,188 4,812




Learning South West - In Admimstration

Appendix D2 o

DETAILED FEES ESTIMATE

‘¥

Description of work

Total
Time
(hours)

Total
Cost

@&

Blended
Hourly
Rate (£)

Administration and Planning
Thus type of work will involive

e  Case acceptance and ethical reviews

¢ Completing case strategy notes

¢ Holding strategy meetings

e  Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s chient systems and our
specialist insolvency software system

This work 15 necessary to ensure that the case 15 administered correctly and in line
with statutory requirements The estimate above assumes that the case will remain
open for less than 12 months

15

3,600

240

Taxation
Taxation work to be completed will include
« Notifying HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) of my appomntment and
establishing whether they have any outstanding claims or ongoing
imvestigations  Such enquines wall assist with my own tnvestigations,
+ Rewviewing the Company’s VAT position and establishing 1ts registration
status,
e  Prepanng post-hqudation Corporation Tax returns, as required by
statute,
s  Assessment of tax postiion re potential chargeable gains on the sale of
assets,
s  Ensunng any pre-appointment returns are submtted to HMRC to enable
them to correctly agree HMRC's claim
e Liaising with HMRC

The estimate above assumes that the case will remain open for less than 12
months

1,600

Investigations
Investigations are required 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2,

50 as to identify whether any assets have been dissipated and what recovenes can
be made so as to enhance the funds available to distribute  They also assist with
the Administrators’ duty under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

A summary of the work vet to be concluded in this regard 1s provided below

e Review of Company books and records, including bank statements to
identify any potential ransactions that were outside the ordinary course of
business

+ Correspondence with directors regarding the reasons for the Company’s
failure and Review of creditor questionnaires and investigation into any
matters notified

¢ Invesugating the Company’s affairs 10 include a review of the Company’s
books and records and i particular, the bank statements

e Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the directors’ conduct

My estimate assumes that there are no adverse findings dunng my mvestigations
In the event that investigaitons reveal possible actions, then these may lead to
additional realisations but the costs of pursing these actions are likely to increase
If this anises, further information will be provided to creditors separately

30

7,500

250




VR M AZARS

Learning South West - In Administration Appendix D2
DETAILED FEES ESTIMATE ’
Description of work Total Total | Blended
Time Cost Hourly
(hours) (£) Rate (£)
Realisation of Assets
The Company’s assets comprse cash at bank cash in hand of third parties, a 125 31,250 250
freehold property currently occupied under a licence by a third party, book debts,
furniture and equipment, and petty cash
Actions required to realise the Company’s assets include
e  Secunng assets
¢ Obtaiming a professional valuation of the Company’s assets to ensure the
most appropnate offer 1s accepted and haising wath the agents in respect
of their views as to the offers received
o Liaising with solicitors regarding the marketing and sale of the freehold
property
¢ Liaising with a third party 1n occupation of the property under the terms
ofa licence Collection of the licence fee
+  Working with retained staff 1o determine the value of outstanding
debtors and 10 secure relevant records,
Corresponding with debtors,
s Instrucung, and Liaising with solicitors to pursue debtors, as necessary
¢ Nepotianons with interested parties and agreeing sale of assets
e Dealing with parties nterested in the business as a whole
»  Assistung creditors with reservation of itle claims
s Dealing with third party claims to title over assets
¢  Dealing with hire purchase assets
e  Afranging InSurance cover over assets
e  Property related matters 1 ¢ security/ maintenance
e Correspondence with the Company’s bankers and reahsation of the
remaimning cash at bank balances
o Liaising with agents and settling costs associated with asset sales
¢ Reviewing and obtaining any potential refunds on insurance policies
paid up to a future penod by the Company
The estimate assumes that the Company’s assets will be limited to those assets
detailed on the estimated outcome statement provided and that the case will
remain open for less than 12 months
This estimate further assumes that litigation will not be required 1n relation to the
recovery of the Company’s book debts and that the Property will be sold dunng
the Admimstration and within a pertod of 12 months, without the need to obtain
planning consents, etc, in order to enhance 1its value
Employees
The Company employed 10 employees, most of which were made redundant prior 30 6,300 210
10 the Admimstration, but some were made redundant dunng the Admmistration
Work that will be required 1n respect of the employees will include
s Assisting employees with their redundancy and entitlements
¢  Wnting to employees and dealing with any quenes they may have 1n
respect of their claims
Establishing amounts owed to employees
Gathenng payroll information




Learning South West - In Administration

Appendix D2

DETAILED FEES ESTIMATE

Description of work Total Total | Blended
Time Cost Hourly
(hours) (£) Rate (£)
e Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service and submitting forms
RP14, RP14a n relation to the employees’ claims
» [Investigating the potential claims i respect of unpaid pension
contrnibutions
¢ Submussicn of an RP15 claim to the Redundancy Payments Service in
relation to outstanding pension contributions
* Corresponding with Government agencies with regard to Statutory
Matermity Pay, Attachments of Earmings etc, as necessary
e Complymng with statutory obligations n relation to pension schemes
The above work 1s required to enable the employees’ claims to be dealt with
appropnately My estimate above assumes there are no Employment Tribunal
cases and the case wall remain open for less than 12 months
Creditors
It 15 estumated that there are likely to be in the region of 172 unsecured creditor 50 11,250 225
claims totalling £1,440,724, 1n accordance with the Company’s books and recerds
In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropnately, the following work
will be required
= Responding to any queries which arise
+ Logging creditor claims
e Collating information from the Company records to assist with claim
adjudication work
¢ Convemmng and attending creditors’ meetings and preparing munutes of
these meetings
e Convemung and attending creditor committee meetings (1f formed) and
preparing minutes 1n respect of such meetings
In addition to this, as distributions are anticipated, the following work will be
required to prepare the distributions
s+ Secured creduor — haising with National Westmunster Bank Plc (the
“Bank”)} 1n relation to i1ts security and the sale of the Property Agreeing
the Bank’s claim and 1ssuing a dividend
»  Preferential creditors — haising with the Redundancy Payments Service
{(“RPS”) to agree thewr claim and adjudication of additional employee
claims 1n excess of statutory limuts paid out by the RPS,
s  Prepanng dividend calculations
*  Processing and payment of distributions
My estimate excludes the costs associated with agreeing unsecured creditor
claims and dealing with an unsecured dividend Such costs wall be agreed with
creditors dunng a subsequent Liquidation This estimate further assumes that one
dividend will be proposed to be paid to Preferential creditors, and she case will
rematn open for less than 12 months
Reporting
Reporting requirements as prescrnibed by statue are as follows 50 10,000 200
e Prepanng and 1ssuing the Admirustrators’ Proposals




MAZARS

Learning South West - In Administration Appendix D2
£
DETAILED FEES ESTIMATE
Description of work Total Total | Blended
Time Cost Hourly
(hours) (£) Rate (£)

Six-monthly progress reports

Reporting to Creditors n respect of fee and expenses approvals
Reporting the outcome of any meetings

Reporting to the Creditors’ Commuttee (1f formed)

s Closure Reporting and converting to Liquidation

- 2 =

My estimate above assumes the case will remain open for less than 12 months

Cashiering
Cashiering work 1s required to ensure that the estate bank account 1s operated in 20 3,200 160

accordance with gwdance 1ssued by my regulatory body  Work 1 this regard 15
likely to mvolve
» FEstabhshing set up of case details on our insolvency software system
»  Settng up bank accounts, imncluding deposit accounts as necessary
e Bank account maimntenance, including periodic reconciliations
s Issung payments and banking receipts, and prepanng the appropriate
paperwork for such transactions

My estimate above assumes that the case will remain open for less than 12 months

Statutory, Comphance, Securing Records & Sundry Work re Closure
Statutory and compliance work as required by statute or our internal procedures 120 24,000 200

mnvolves

s  Preparation and lodgement of statutory appomtment documents (1 ¢

advertising appomtment/ filing papers at Companies House)

e Imtial notices following appomntment (crediters/ members, chanty
commussion, Information Commussioner, auditors, eic)
Change of registered office
Case momtoring and statutory comphance, including nternal case
reviews

» Case bordereau

s Attending the Company’s trading premises following appomntment, 0
meet with staff, etc

e  Securing and boxing up the Company’s books and records

s  Secure and review of statutory and accounting records at external storage
location and dealing with the vacation of that site

e Seeking to maintain services with suppliers (e g broadband, IT security)
to enable Company records to be preserved, accessed and removed

¢ Review of electronic records, theiwr format and seeking to secure these
files, 1n anticipation of the Administrators’ investigations

e  Arranging the uphft of statutory and accounting records and the secure
disposal of those records identified that the Admimstrators are not
required to take mto their possession

e Filing documentation at Compames House following being notified of a
director’s resignation

o Payroll and pension calculation, processing, payment and reporting, with
regard to retaned employees assisting with accounting and the
Company’s statutory and accounting books and records




Learning South West - In Administration

Appendix D2

o

DETAILED FEES ESTIMATE
Description of work Total Total | Blended
Time Cost Hourly
(hours) &) Rate (£)
o Formally requesting a Statement of Affairs from the directors, responding
to quernies recerved, liaison with directors 1n respect of thewr concurrence
or otherwise with the document and filing the Statement of Affairs upon
receipt at Companies House
» Review and making payment in respect of Statutory bonding and
advertising costs mncurred
My estimate above assumes that the case will remain open for less than 12 month
Overall 448 98,700 220




Appendix D3

Learming South West
(in Adnunistration)

Estimated Qutcome Statement
As at 27 May 2016

Recepts and Pay ments
Statement of|
Affairs - Period
Estimated to 11.04 2016 to Estimated future
realise value 2705 2016 realisations Total
£ £ £ _£
Assets Subject te Fixed Charge
Frechold property 630,000 - 650,000 650,000
Licence fee to occupy property 4] - 5,000 5,000
Distnibution to Fixed Chargeholder - National Westmminster Bank (33,055) - (33,055) (33,055)
Balance of Fixed Charge assets 616,045 - 621,945 621,945
Uncharged assets
Surplus from the sale of fixed charge assets 616,945 - 621,945 621,945
Cash n hands of third party 49,500 49,500 - 49,500
Cash at Bank 332,344 332,777 - 332,777
Petty cash 749 749 - 749
Furniture and equipment 2,000 - 2,000 2,000
Book debts 10,000 10,398 uncertain 10,398
1,011,538 393,424 623,945 1,017,369
Less Costs of realisation
Property maintenance/ security/ cleaning (350) (5,000) (5,350}
Property costs 1 ¢ rates/ gas/ electmcity/ water - (20,000) (20,000;
Retamed employee wages, PAYE and NIC (6,384) - (6,384)
Retained employ e pension contributions (1,837) - (1,837)
Telephone, broadand and IT services (253} (500) (753)
Statutory Advertising (78) (200) (278)
Manl redirection (175) - (175)
Insurance of assets (69) {5,000) (3,069)
Legal fees re property (4,000) (15,000) (19,000}
Legal fees re sundry 1ssues (1,333) (10,000) {11,333)
Legal fees re appointment - {4,050) (4,050)
Pension tmvestigation - (750) (750)
Agent's costs re chatte] assets/ clearance of the property - (3,000) (3,000)
Agent's costs re propernty - (12,000) (12,000)
Statutory bonding - (750) (750)
Mazars' LLP pre-Admrnistration costs - (14,526) (14,526)
Admunistrators’ remuneration - (98,700} {98,700}
Administrators’ disbursements - (1,000) (1,000)
Irrecoverable VAT (1,158) (32,843) (34,003)
{15,637) (223,321) (238,958)
Estimated funds available to Preferential Creditors 377,787 400,624 778,411
Preferential Creditors [00p/E (15,032) - {15,032) (15,012)
Estimated funds to transfer to a Liquidator 763,379




VBR M AZARS

Learning South West - In Administration Appendix D4

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

‘i

The estimated expenses 1n this case are expected to total £238,958 as per the Estimated Outcome

Statement attached Explanations as to why those expenses are required are detailed below

Note

Type of
Expenditure

Requirement for Expenditure

Likely
Cost (£)

Administrators’
remuneration

To project manage the orderly winding up of the
Company’s affairs, and to perform those tasks
required of an Administration as dictated by statute

98,700

Pre-appointment
costs

The pre-admunistration costs total £18,576, plus
VAT

Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP were mstructed to
draft appomtment documents Their charges in
connection with these services are £4,000 plus VAT
and disbursements of £50 and have been 1ncurred
on a tume cost basis

Mazars® pre-appointment costs total £14,526 n
relation to work carried out pre-Admimstration to
assist the directors with the process of placing the
Company 1nto Administration and to allow the
proposed Joint Administrators to gather information
necessary i order to satisfy themselves that the
purpose of thus Admunistration was hkely to be
achieved These costs are analysed at Appendix B

18,576

Chattel Agent’s
fees

To provide an independent professional valuation
of the assets 1 have already instructed Gordon
Brothers Europe because of their experience in
providing such valuations 1n an insolvency
scenario To assist with the disposal of assets, the
return of third party goods and the clearance of the
Property

3,000

Property Agent’s
fees

To assist with the marketing and sale of the
Company’s freehold property An agent has not yet
been instructed, however 1t 1s anticipated that
agent’s fees are likely to be in the region of 1 5% of
the sale pnice, plus disbursements

12,000

Legal fees re
sundry issues

Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP are instructed to
provide legal advice during the course of the
Admumstration This firm of lawyers was chosen
based on their expenence n insolvency matters and
then Charity sector expertise

11,333

Legal fees re
property

Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP are instructed to
provide legal advice during the course of the

19,000




VBB MAZARS

Learning South West - In Administration Appendix D4
EXPENSE ESTIMATE
Admunistration This firm of lawyers was chosen
based on their experience 1n insolvency matters and
thewr Chanty sector expertise
My solicitors have already provided advice on the
validity, and scope, of secunty on the Property and
the occupation of the Property
It 15 envisaged that my solicitors will provide
further advice and assistance with the sale of the
Praoperty
7 Pension To assist with the review of any pension schemes 750
ivestigation fees linked to the above insolvent company, and assist
with the winding up of such schemes, as well as
resolving any 1ssues ansing from the schemes found
8 Property It 15 necessary to secure and maintain the frechold 5,350
maintenance/ Property prior to 1ts sale  Accordingly, the services
security/ cleaning of a gardener and a cleaner have been retained and
further costs are being incurred 1n relation to the
alarm system
9 Property costs 1e | Certain costs will be mncurred prior to the sale of the 20,000
non-domestic Property I have prudently estimated that these
rates/ gas/ costs will be incurred for a penod of 12 months,
electricity/ water however 1t 1s hoped that the Property will be sold
well within this period
10 Statutory Notice of my appointment and of the creditors’ 278
Advertising meeting must be advertised 1n the London Gazette
11 Bonding It 15 a legal requirement that I take out a specific 750
bond 1n respect of the value of the assets Onthe
basis the assets recovered are likely to total over
£1,000,000 the bond will be as stated
12 Insurance of assets | I am required to insure the Company’s assets until 5,069
they are disposed of, including the frechold
Property
13 Retamed employee | Following my appoiwntment, I retained certain 6,384
wages, PAYE and | employees to assist me with the orderly wind down
NIC of the Company and to assist me gather the
mformation required duning the Adminsstration
14 Retained employee | Following my appointment, I retained certain 1,837
pension employees to assist me with the orderly wind down
contnbutions




T

iVBe M AZARS

Learning South West - In Administration Appendix D4
EXPENSE ESTIMATE ‘
of the Company and to assist me gather the
information required during the Admimstration
15 Adminstrators’ These costs relate to mileage, travel, subsistence, 1,000
disbursements postage, photocopying which has been incurred by
Mazars LLP and will be reclaimed through the case
16 Mail redirection A mail redirection has been set up to ensure all mail 175
15 received by the Admunistrators
17 Telephone, Certain services were retained following my 733
broadband and IT | appointment to assist me 1n gathenng mnformation,
Services or securing assets
18 Irrecoverable VAT | The Company 1s not VAT registered and, 34,003
accordingly, the VAT element of costs 1s not
recoverable duning the Admunistration
Total 238,958




MAZARS

Appendix D5

Learning South West - In Administration

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below

Grade of personnel Current hourly charge out
rate effective from 1
September 2015 (£)

Partner 395

Senior Manager 335

Insolvency Admunistrators 75 -200

Cashiers 100 - 130

Secretary 85

VAT Semior Manager 185

Taxation Partner 320

Taxation Sentor Manager 185

Taxation Assistant Manager 110

Taxation Administrator 50 -90

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n common with other professional firms, may
increase over the period of the admimstration of a case The rates are appropnate to the skitls and
experience of the team member and the work that they perform Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units with
supporting narrative to explan the work undertaken

Dishursements

Some of the expenses mcurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm n the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate Such disbursements fall into 2 categones as follows

Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to tndependent third parties where there 1s specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator
or his firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis Such disbursements
require approval 1n the same manner as remuneration

ADM0400




YRR MAZARS

1 Appendix D5

N

b

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administering the case be charged

e Meeting room charge for statutory meetings, charged at £60 per meeting summoned

» Document storage — £3 53 per box per annum, based on the cost charged by the storage company for
storage of boxes and files of records and allocated on the basis of the number of boxes per case and a
one-off cost of £2 60 per box for the acquisition of the storage boxes The cost of confidenually
destroying records 15 currently £1 70 per box

» Facsimiles are charged at £1 per page and photocopying 1s charged at a cost of 5p per page
o Mileage will be charged at relevant HM Revenue & Customs rates, currently 45p per mile

e Electronic venfication of individual’s 1dentity for money laundening purposes, charged at £2 50 per
individual or £10 00 per company (where applicable)

All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost

The Admimstrators reserve the night to increase the charges applicable to miteage and photocopying during
the course of the Admunistration 1n hine with inflation or increases from our suppliers Any material
amendments will be advised to creditors 1n the next statutory report

ADMO0400




o MAZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D4

REVISED FEES ESTIMATE
AS AT 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

Attached at Appendee D3 1s a copy of the Admmnstrators’ onginal Fees Estimate dated 27 May 2016,
totalling £98,700

This Appendix provides information on the Admunistrators’ Revised Fees Estimate The Admimistrators will
be seeking further approval for time costs in excess of the onginal Fee Estimate 1n the sum of £14,190, plus
VAT The table below provides a summary of the total Revised Fee Estimate, with total costs of £112,890

The below table 15 the total Revised Fee Estimate

Total Revised Fee Estimate

Description of Work Blended Hourly Total Time Total Costs

Rate (£) (hours) (£)
Adnmumistration & Planning 255 125 3,191
Taxation 167 61 1,020
Investigations 258 259 6,684
Realisation of Assets 224 1607 36,010
Employees 211 244 5,148
Creditors 245 663 16,222
Reporting 230 778 17,913
Cashiering 203 219 4,441
Statutory, Comphiance, 201 1105 22,261
Secunng Records & Sundry
Work re Closure
Total 223 506.1 112,890

Appendix D1 details the breakdown of the work undertaken, with the associated costs under or 1n excess of
the onginal Fee Estimate Appendix D2 provides a detailed narrative summary of the work undertaken

Creditors will note that 1n respect of the Revised Fee Estimate, a blended hourly charge-out rate has been
provided Ths 1s calculated as the average cost per hour based upon the time expended by each grade of staff
at their specific charge out rate Details of the hourly rates of staff who have worked on this case can be
found on the Rates and Disbursements policy attached at Appendix D5 Please note that where total costs
do not equate to the total time at the blended hourly rate, this 1s due to rounding

Not all of the work which I was required to perform provided a direct financial benefit to creditors Some
of the work to be undertaken was required because statute dictated that 1 must perform this task, or because
guidance 1ssued by the Insolvency Service or my regulatory body requires such However, a large proportion
of the work was dealing with securing and realising assets, with a view to maximising the funds available to
creditors




NI M AZARS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D4

REVISED FEES ESTIMATE
AS AT 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

Realisations have meant that preferential creditors have been pard 100p/£ and I have converted the case from
an Admnustration to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation n order to allow a dividend distnbution to
unsecured creditors 1n due course Accordingly, the work undertaken has provided a financial benefit to

creditors

Revision of the Fees Estimate

The Revised Fees Estimate has been based on actual costs incurred to closure of the Admunistration and the

conversion of 1t to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

As detailed at Appendix DI, work undertaken In certain categories was below that oniginally estimated, but
additional work 1n certain categories led to time costs exceeding that ongmally eshmated Ths resulted
the onginal Fees Estimate being exceeded by £14,190  The table below provides further details of the

additional work undertaken 1n those categories where work undertaken exceeded the onginal estimate

Description of work Additional | Additional
Time Cost
(hours) (£)
Realisation of Assets 357 4,760
o Imtial lLiaison with Property agents and review of their proposed
marketing strategies led to further queries before an agent was chosen
and time taken was, therefore, in excess of that originally envisaged
e Quenes and disputes 1n respect of debtors were more numerous than
onginally envisaged
e Uttty suppliers required undertakings and 1n one case a secunty deposit
as part of providing continued supplies Agreements theremn required
review
e Unexpected 1ssues at the Property have needed to be assessed and have
led to repairs needing to be arranged
s All the above required input from more senior staff
Creditors 163 4,972
s Review and responses to creditor quenes raised, have been over and
above the level originally envisaged, given the quanturn of matters
raised
e Seeking legal advice and entering into a commercial settlement further
to a creditor’s legal action, was unexpected and required input from
more senior staff
Reporting 278 7,913
¢ The amount of information to be included, and the consequential
drafting tume of vanous statutory reports, have exceeded that onginally
envisaged
Cashiering 19 1,241

The number of payments, particularly given increased maintenance and
repair work in respect of the Property that needed to be undertaken, were
1n excess of that originally assumed and required input from more senior
staff




MAZARS APPENDIX DS

LEARNING SOUTH WEST - IN ADMINISTRATION

RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below

Grade of personnel Current hourly charge out
rate effective from 1
September 2015 (£)

Partner 393

Dhrector 370

Semor Manager 335

Insolvency Administrators 75-200

Cashiers 100 - 130

Secretary 85

VAT Semor Manager 185

Taxation Partner 320

Taxation Senior Manager 185

Taxation Assistant Manager 110

Taxation Administrator 50-90

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n commeon with other professional firms, may
increase over the period of the administration of a case The rates are appropnate to the skills and experience
of the team member and the work that they perform Time 1s recorded 1 6 minute umts with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken

Dishursements

Some of the expenses mcurred on this matter are hkely to be paid by this firm in the first mstance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate Such disbursements fall into 2 categones as follows

Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the
Admmstrators or their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis Such
disbursements require approval 1n the same manner as remuneration

ADMOD400



APPENDIX D5

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred 1in administering the case be charged
e Meeting room charge for statutory meetings, charged at £60 per meeting summoned

o Document storage — £3 53 per box per annum, based on the cost charged by the storage company for
storage of boxes and files of records and allocated on the basis of the number of boxes per case and a
one-off cost of £2 60 per box for the acquisition of the storage boxes The cost of confidenually
destroying records 1s currently £1 70 per box

o Facsimules are charged at £1 per page and photocopying 1s charged at a cost of 5p per page
e Mileage will be charged at relevant HM Revenue & Customs rates, currently 45p per mile

¢ Electronic venfication of individual’s identity for money laundering purposes, charged at £2 50 per
individual or £10 00 per company (where applicable)

All other disbursements are to be rexmbursed at cost

ADMO400




